

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN  
DISTRICT IV

---

BEAVER DAM COMMUNITY  
HOSPITALS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

Appeal No. 2011-AP-1479

v.

CITY OF BEAVER DAM,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DODGE  
COUNTY CASE NO. 2010-CV-690,  
THE HONORABLE BRIAN A. PFITZINGER, PRESIDING**

---

**BRIEF OF WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION OF HOMES &  
SERVICES FOR THE AGING, INC., WISCONSIN  
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AND RURAL WISCONSIN  
HEALTH COOPERATIVE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE**

---

Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren s.c.  
1000 North Water Street  
Suite 1700  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
Telephone: 414-298-1000

Mailing Address:  
P.O. Box 2965  
Milwaukee, WI 53201-2965

Margaret M. Derus  
WI State Bar ID No. 1009511  
Don M. Millis  
WI State Bar ID No. 1015755  
Attorneys for Wisconsin  
Association Of Homes & Services  
For The Aging, Inc., Wisconsin  
Hospital Association And Rural  
Wisconsin Health Cooperative

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| ANALYSIS .....  | 3           |
| I. THE LANGUAGE OF § 70.11(4)(a) WITH RESPECT TO COMMUNITY BASED RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES IS CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS .....                                  | 3           |
| II. THE STATUTES DO NOT REQUIRE A SEPARATE SHOWING OF BENEVOLENCE FOR CHAPTER 50 FACILITIES TO QUALIFY FOR EXEMPTION.....                               | 4           |
| A. IN ENACTING 2009 WISCONSIN ACT 28, THE LEGISLATURE CLEARLY INTENDED TO CHANGE THE EXEMPTION REQUIREMENTS FOR SPECIFIC CATEGORIES OF PROPERTIES ..... | 4           |
| B. RETENTION OF THE PHRASE "INCLUDING BENEVOLENT NURSING HOMES" DOES NOT CREATE AMBIGUITY AS TO ALL CHAPTER 50 FACILITIES AND IS NOT SUPERFLUOUS .....  | 6           |
| C. THE TERM BENEVOLENT IS NOT EQUIVALENT TO OR INTERCHANGEABLE WITH THE TERM EXEMPT .....   | 7           |
| III. EXEMPTION OF NONPROFIT CHAPTER 50 FACILITIES WITHOUT A SEPARATE SHOWING OF BENEVOLENT USE IS NOT CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICY .....                   | 9           |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| IV. | TO THE EXTENT THAT LEGISLATIVE<br>HISTORY IS CONSIDERED, IT SUPPORTS<br>THE CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS READING<br>OF THE STATUTE..... | 12 |
| V.  | THE WISCONSIN PROPERTY ASSESSMENT<br>MANUAL AND TITLE OF WIS. STAT.<br>§ 70.11(4) ARE NOT INSTRUCTIVE .....                      | 14 |
|     | CONCLUSION.....  | 15 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page</b>             |
|--|-------------------------|
| <u>Cases</u>   |                         |
| <i>Columbus Park Housing v. City of Kenosha</i> , 267 Wis.2d 59 (2003) .....                             | 9, 13                   |
| <i>Eichenseer v. Madison-Dane County</i> , 2008 WI 38, 308 Wis. 2d 684 (2008) .....                      | 11                      |
| <i>Milwaukee Protestant Home v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 41 Wis. 2d 284, 296, 164 N.W.2d 289 (1969) ..... | 10                      |
| <i>Reese v. Associated Hospital Service</i> , 45 Wis. 2d 526 (1970) .....                                | 11                      |
| <u>Wisconsin Statutes</u>  |                         |
| Wis. Stat.Chpt. 50 .....   | passim                  |
| Wis. Stat. Chpt. 133 .....   | 11                      |
| Wis. Stat. Chpt. 133.01 .....  | 11                      |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.11 .....   | 1, 8, 11                |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.11(4) .....  | 2, 4, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15 |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.11(4a) .....   | 2, 4                    |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.11(4b) .....   | 2, 4                    |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.11(4d) .....   | 2, 4, 14                |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.11(4m) .....   | 8                       |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.11(4)(a) .....   | 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 14    |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.11(4)(b) .....   | 2, 4                    |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.11(4)(d) .....   | 6                       |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.11(5) .....  | 8                       |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.11(6) .....  | 8                       |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Wis. Stat. § 70.11(12) .....                                | 15     |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.11(16) .....                                | 8      |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.11(22) .....                                | 8      |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.11(29) .....                                | 8      |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.11(29m) .....                               | 8      |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.11(29p) .....                               | 8      |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.11(33) .....                                | 8      |
| <u>Other Authorities</u>                                    |        |
| 1991 Assembly Bill 91 .....                                 | 13     |
| 1991 Assembly Bill 499 .....                                | 13     |
| 1993 Assembly Bill 456 .....                                | 13     |
| 1995 Assembly Bill 150 .....                                | 13     |
| 2005 Assembly Bill 573 .....                                | 13     |
| 1993 Senate Bill 44 .....                                   | 13     |
| 1993 Senate Bill 256 .....                                  | 13     |
| 1997 Senate Bill 77 .....                                   | 13     |
| 1997 Senate Bill 261 .....                                  | 13     |
| 1999 Wis. Act 27 .....                                      | 13     |
| 2003 Wis. Act 195 .....                                     | 13     |
| 2009 Wis. Act 28 .....                                      | passim |
| 2009 Wis. Act 28 s. 1516d .....                             | 3      |
| Chpt. 64, Laws of 1967 .....                                | 6      |
| Wis. Admin. Code Ch. DHS, 82, 83, 88, 89, 131 and 132 ..... | 10     |
